PRICE LIST Of the University of Banja Luka for the academic 2025/2026

No:	FEES	AMOUNT IN KM		
** TUITION FEES				
	Tuition fee for self-financing students at the 1st cycle of studies			
	1.1. Faculty of Economics 1.2. Faculty of mathematics and natural sciences 1.3. Faculty of Political Sciences 1.4. Faculty of physical education and sport 1.5. Faculty of Philology	1.000,00		
1	1.6. Faculty of Mechanical Engineering 1.7. Faculty of Technology (GI)	1.500,00		
	1.8. Faculty of architecture, civil engineering and geodesy 1.9. Faculty of Electrical Engineering 1.10. Faculty of Technology (HIT, PTIB and TI) 1.11. Faculty of Philosophy	2.000,00		
	1.12. Faculty of Medicine	4.000,00		
	1.13. Other Members of the University of Banja Luka	1.500,00		
	Tuition fees for part-time students at the 1st cycle of studies	·		
	2.1. Academy of Art – all study programs	2.000,00		
	2.3. Faculty of physical education and sport Sport sciences	1000,00		
2	2.4. Other Members of the University of Banja Luka	1.500,00		
2	2.5. Faculty of Security Studies (for students enrolled according to the Law on Higher Education (RS "Official Gazette" 73/10, 104/11, 84/12, 108/13, 44/15, 90/16, 26/19, and 40/20)	440,00		
	2.6. Faculty of Forestry (for students enrolled according to the Law on Higher Education (RS "Official Gazette" 73/10, 104/11, 84/12, 108/13, 44/15, 90/16, 26/19, and 40/20)	440,00		
	Tuition fees for foreign nationals at the 1st cycle of studies			
	3.1. Academy of Arts Musical art	3.000,00		
3	3.2. Academy of Arts Drama art	4.000,00		
3	3.3. Faculty of Medicine Integrated studies of medicine, stomatology, pharmacy and dental medicine	6.000,00		
3		8.800,00		
3	Integrated studies of medicine, stomatology, pharmacy and dental medicine Study of Medicine in English language Dental Medicine in English language	8.800,00 8.800,00		
3	Integrated studies of medicine, stomatology, pharmacy and dental medicine Study of Medicine in English language Dental Medicine in English language Pharmacy in English language	8.800,00 8.800,00 8.800,00		
3	Integrated studies of medicine, stomatology, pharmacy and dental medicine Study of Medicine in English language Dental Medicine in English language Pharmacy in English language Nursing in English language	8.800,00 8.800,00 8.800,00 5.000,00		
3	Integrated studies of medicine, stomatology, pharmacy and dental medicine Study of Medicine in English language Dental Medicine in English language Pharmacy in English language Nursing in English language 3.4. Other Members of the University of Banja Luka	8.800,00 8.800,00 8.800,00		
3	Integrated studies of medicine, stomatology, pharmacy and dental medicine Study of Medicine in English language Dental Medicine in English language Pharmacy in English language Nursing in English language 3.4. Other Members of the University of Banja Luka Tuition fee for self-financing students at the 2 nd cycle of studies	8.800,00 8.800,00 8.800,00 5.000,00		
3	Integrated studies of medicine, stomatology, pharmacy and dental medicine Study of Medicine in English language Dental Medicine in English language Pharmacy in English language Nursing in English language 3.4. Other Members of the University of Banja Luka Tuition fee for self-financing students at the 2 nd cycle of studies 4.1. Faculty of Architecture, Civil Engineering and Geodesy 4.2. Faculty of Technology	8.800,00 8.800,00 8.800,00 5.000,00		
3	Integrated studies of medicine, stomatology, pharmacy and dental medicine Study of Medicine in English language Dental Medicine in English language Pharmacy in English language Nursing in English language 3.4. Other Members of the University of Banja Luka Tuition fee for self-financing students at the 2 nd cycle of studies 4.1. Faculty of Architecture, Civil Engineering and Geodesy 4.2. Faculty of Technology 4.3. Academy of Arts Musical Arts, Fine Arts	8.800,00 8.800,00 8.800,00 5.000,00 2.000,00		
	Integrated studies of medicine, stomatology, pharmacy and dental medicine Study of Medicine in English language Dental Medicine in English language Pharmacy in English language Nursing in English language 3.4. Other Members of the University of Banja Luka Tuition fee for self-financing students at the 2 nd cycle of studies 4.1. Faculty of Architecture, Civil Engineering and Geodesy 4.2. Faculty of Technology 4.3. Academy of Arts	8.800,00 8.800,00 8.800,00 5.000,00 2.000,00		

	Tuition fees for part-time students at the 2 nd cycle of studies		
5	5.1. Academy of Arts	3.000,00	
	5.2. Faculty of Economics – International master in Business and Administration	8.000,00	
	5.3. Faculty of Technology 5.4. Faculty of Physical Education and Sport	1.000,00	
	5.5. Faculty of Philosophy	2.000,00	
	5.6. Other Members of the University of Banja Luka	1.500,00	
	Tuition fees for foreign nationals at the 2 nd cycle of studies*		
	6.1. Academy of Arts	4.000,00	
6	6.2. Faculty of Architecture, Civil Engineering and Geodesy	3.000,00	
	6.3. Faculty of Economics – International master in Business and Administration	8.000,00	
	6.4. Other Members of the University of Banja Luka	2.000,00	
	Tuition fee for self-financing students at the 3 rd cycle of studies		
7	7.1. Faculty of Medicine	4.000,00	
'	7.2. Faculty of Agriculture	1.000,00	
	7.3. Other Members of the University of Banja Luka	3.000,00	
8	Tuition fees for part-time students at the 3 rd cycle of studies	3.000,00	
	Tuition fees for foreign nationals at the 3 rd cycle of studies		
9	9.1. Faculty of Medicine	6.000,00	
	9.2. Faculty of Agriculture	3.000,00	
	9.3. Other Members of the University of Banja Luka	5.000,00	
	Review, evaluation, and defending of the final paper at the 2 nd and 3 rd cycle of	f study	
	Review, evaluation, and defending of a Master's thesis	500,00	
10	Review, evaluation, and defending the Master's thesis at the Faculty of Agriculture	Free of charge	
	Review, evaluation, and defending of a Doctoral dissertation	Free of charge	
	ENROLLMENT FEES		
11	Repeating a year at the 1 st cycle of regular studies for students enrolled according to the Law on Higher Education (Republika Srpska "Official Gazette" number: 73/10, 104/11, 84/12, 108/13, 44/15, 90/16, 26/19 and 40/20)		
11a	The following are exempt from paying the renewal fee in the case of a first-time renewal of a certain year of study: 1. students – children of killed and missing soldiers of the VRS, until the age of 26, 2. students – children of VRS war invalids if I and II category, until the age of 26	Proportional to the number of unpassed exams.	
	3. students – VRS invalids from category I to V, 4. students with disability, and 5. студенти – дјеца без оба родитеља, до навршених 26 година живота.	The calculating base is the 50% of the defined tuition	
116	The following categories of students pay 50% of the defined renewal fee, in the case of a first-time renewal of a certain year of study: 1. students – children of VRS war invalids of III to VI category, until the age of 26	fee fee	

11в	Regular students from families with two or more students who study at the first cycle i education institutions in the Republic of Srpska pay 50% of the defined tuition fee until t is, they pay 50% of the amount defined for renewal of a study year in the cases when structure category repeat a year of studying for the first time.	he age of 26, that	
12	Repeating a year at the 2 nd cycle of regular studies for students enrolled according to the Law on Higher Education (Republika Srpska "Official Gazette" number: 73/10, 104/11, 84/12, 108/13, 44/15, 90/16, 26/19 and 40/20)		
12a	The following are exempt from paying the renewal fee in the case of a first-time renewal of a certain year of study: 1. students – children of killed and missing soldiers of the VRS, until the age of 26, 2. students – children of VRS war invalids if I and II category, until the age of 26 3. students – VRS invalids from category I to V, 4. students with disability, and 5. студенти – дјеца без оба родитеља, до навршених 26 година живота.	30% of the defined tuition fee	
126	The following categories of students pay 50% of the defined renewal fee, in the case of a first-time renewal of a certain year of study:		
13	1. students – children of VRS war invalids of III to VI category, until the age of 26 Renewal of a year of study at the 1 st cycle for self-financing students	Proportional to the number of unpassed exams. The calculating base is the 50% of the defined tuition fee	
14	Renewal of a year of study at the 2 nd cycle for self-financing students	30% of the defined tuition fee	
15	Renewal of a year of study at the 1^{st} and 2^{nd} cycle of part-time studies	The fee per single unpassed exam is 60 KM. The total fee for unpassed exams is calculated by multiplying this amount with the number of unpassed exams.	
16	Renewal of a year of study at the 1^{st} and 2^{nd} cycle for foreign nationals	Proportional to the number of unpassed exams The base for calculation is the tuition fee defined foreign nationals.	
17	Renewal of a year of study at the 3 rd cycle, regardless of the number of unpassed exams	30% of the defined tuition fee	

	Renewal of the "Interim period"	
18	- Semester verification	42,00 KM
	- Per an unpassed exam carried forward	20,00 KM
19	Administrative costs of enrollment to the 1 st , 2 nd , and 3 rd cycle of study – entry exam	70,00 KM
20	Administrative costs of enrollment in study programs in the English language	200,00 KM
21	Administrative costs of semester enrollment – ENROLLMENT FEE	42,00 KM
22	Semester verification fee for students who failed to verify a semester without a justified reason	50,00 KM
23	Semester verification fee for students who failed to verify a semester without a justified reason, for study programs being conducted in English language	500,00
24	Exam application fee	Free of charge
25	Fee for the fourth and every subsequent taking of an exam (the first three attempts in each academic year are free of charge)	20,00 KM
26	Taking the exam before the examination commission	30,00 KM
27	Applying for and defending the final (graduation) paper	Free of charge
28	Fee for the material costs of the first enrollment	20,00 KM
29	Fee for issuing a Diploma and Certificate on Graduation	100,00 KM
30	Fee for premature issuing of a Diploma	200,00 KM
31	Fee for issuing a Diploma duplicate	50,00 KM
32	Fee for issuing a Student booklet duplicate	25,00 KM
33	Fee for issuing a Diploma supplement duplicate	25,00 KM
	EQUIVALENCE AND RECOGNITION	
34	Equivalence of previously acquired titles with new ones	300,00 KM
35	Recognition of a foreign Diploma of Bachelor studies and 1st cycle study	500,00 KM
2.5	Recognition of a foreign Diploma of postgraduate and 2 nd cycle study	
36	36.1. Faculty of Agriculture	Free of charge
	36.2. Other members	1.000,00 KM
37	Recognition of a foreign higher education document of the 3 rd cycle of study	1.200,00 KM
38	Request for equivalence	30,00 KM
39	Fee for recognition of an exam taken on another higher education institution	20,00 KM per exam
40	Fee for recognition of exams when re-acquiring of a student status	20,00 KM per recognized exam
41	Fee for recognizing exams passed during the Student exchange at another University	Free of charge

_

¹ The Serbian term used here does not have a good equivalent in English. This refers to the period between completed attending all the lectures and passing all the exams.

OTHER FEES		
42	Certificate on passed exams and average mark of studies (only for graduated students)	30,00 KM
43	Recognition and administering when switching to another study program within the University of Banja Luka	50,00 KM
44	Fee for all other certificates issued at the request by signed out and graduated students	30,00 KM
45	A Certificate at the request by a citizen (civil)	30,00 KM
46	A sign-out certificate at the request by a student	100,00 KM
47	Copy of the Curricula	30,00 KM
48	Copy of the Curricula in English language	300,00 KM
49	Certificate on graduation duplicate	15,00 KM
	A document validity check-up	
50	a) if requested by a private person	30,00 KM
50	b) if requested by a local legal person (unless the applicant is freed from paying this fee by another law or regulation)	50,00 KM
	c) if requested by a foreign private or legal person	200,00 KM
51	Fee for regulating re-acquiring of the student status according to Article 75 Subsection (4) and Article 78 subsection (1) point 2), 3), and 4) of the Law on Higher Education (RS "Official Gazette" 67/20 and 107/24)	200,00 KM

^{*} The category "foreign national" does not apply to students who are citizens of the Republic of Serbia

No: 03/04-3.1153-3-1/25

Date: 4 June 2025

CHAIRPERSON of the Steering Board

Prof. Biljana Antunović, PhD

^{**} Deans of faculties may approve paying tuition in several installments in the semester, provided that the tuition for the Winter semester is fully paid by 31 December 2025, and tuition for the Summer semester is fully paid by 30 June 2026.